west virginia department of environmental protection

Office of Oil and Gas

601 57" Street, S.E. Harold D. Ward. Cabinet Secretary
Charleston, WV 25304 www.dep.wv.gov

(304) 926-0450

fax: (304) 926-0452 Monday, October 27, 2025

WELL WORK PLUGGING PERMIT
Vertical Plugging

ICG TYGART VALLEY, LLC
100 TYGART DR

GRAFTON, WV 26354

Re: Permit approval for 12551
47-091-00169-00-00

This well work permit is evidence of permission granted to perform the specified well work at the location described
on the attached pages and located on the attached plat, subject to the provisions of Chapter 22 of the West Virginia
Code of 1931, as amended, and all rules and regulations promulgated thereunder, and to any additional specific
conditions and provisions outlined in the pages attached hereto. Notification shall be given by the operator to the
Oil and Gas Inspector at least 24 hours prior to the construction of roads, locations, and/or pits for any permitted
work. In addition, the well operator shall notify the same inspector 24 hours before any actual well work is
commenced and prior to running and cementing casing. Spills or emergency discharges must be promptly reported
by the operator to 1-800-642-3074 and to the Oil and Gas Inspector.

Upon completion of the plugging well work, the above named operator will reclaim the site according to the
provisions of WV Code 22-6-30. Please be advised that form WR-38, Affidavit of Plugging and Filling Well, is to
be submitted to this office within 90 days of completion of permitted well work, as should form WR-34 Discharge
Monitoring Report within 30 days of discharge of pits, if applicable. Failure to abide by all statutory and regulatory
provisions governing all duties and operations hereunder may result in suspension or revocation of this permit and,
in addition, may result in civil and/or criminal penalties being imposed upon the operators.

Per 35 CSR 4-5.2.¢ this permit will expire in two (2) years from the issue date unless permitted well work is
commenced. If there are any questions, please feel free to contact me at (304) 926- 0450.

H. Jason Ha @ %w

Acting Chief /
Operator’s Well Number; 12551

Farm Name: MANEAR, CARL E.
U.S. WELL NUMBER: 47-091-00169-00-00

Vertical Plugging
Date Issued: 10/27/2025

Promoting a healthy environment.
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PERMIT CONDITIONS

West Virginia Code §22-6-11 allows the Office of Oil and Gas to place specific conditions upen this
permit. Permit conditions have the same effect as law. Failure to adhere to the specified permit
conditions may result in enforcement action.

CONDITIONS

1. All pits must be lined with a minimum of 20 mil thickness synthetic liner.

2. In the event of an accident or explosion causing loss of life or serious personal injury in or about
the well or while working on the well, the well operator or its contractor shall give notice, stating
the particulars of the accident or explosion, to the oil and gas inspector and the Chief within

- twenty-four (24) hours.

3. Well work activities shall not constitute a hazard to the safety of persons.

4. Notification shall be given by the operator to the Oil and Gas Inspector at least 24 hours prior to
the construction of roads, locations and/or pits for any permitted work. In addition, the well
operator shall notify the same inspector 24 hours before any actual well work is commenced and
prior 1o running and cementing casing.

10/31/2025



WW-4B 1) Date August 20 , 2025

Rev. 2/01 2)Operator's
Well No. 12551
3}API Well No. 47-s — 00169

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS

APPLICATION FOR A PERMIT TO PLUG AND ABANDON

4) Well Type: ©il / Gas / Ligquid injection / Waste disposal /
(If "Gas, Production or Undergrcund stocrage } Deep / ShallowX
5) Location: Elevation 1645 Watershed 1hree Fork Creek
6) wWell operator |CG TygartValley, LLC 7)Designated Agent Dustin Kimble
Address 100 Tygart Drive address 100 Tygart Drive
Grafton, WV 26354 Grafton, WV 26354
8} ©il and Gas Inspector to be nctified 9)Plugging Contractor
Name Gayne Knitowski Name Goastal Drilling East, LLC
Address 21 Energy Way Address 130 Meadows Ridge Road
Gormania, WV 26720 Mt. Morris, PA 15349

10) Work Order: The work order for the manner of plugging this well is as follows:

See Exhibit Nos. 1 and 2 and MSHA 101-C Exemption

ICG Tygart Valley, LLC (47-091-01089) Offce of oy D, .
o
Leer Mine (MSHA ID# 46-09192 OCT 0 9 2975
MSHA 101- . M-2012-065- Hid '
SHA 101-C Docket No. M-2012-065-C Envnonmepatment a

Appropriate coal seam top = 758.30"

Approximate coal seam bottom = 762.70"

Notification must be given to the district oil and gas inspector 24 hours before permitted
work can commence.

Digitally signed by
Gayne Gayne Knitowski
; + Date: 2025.09.12
Work order approved by inspector KnﬂOMBklm5m1ﬂﬂw Date

10/31/2025



EXHIBIT NO. 1

From the experience and technology developed since 1970 in plugging oil and gas wells
for mining through, ICG Tygart Valley, LLC will utilize the following method to plug all future
wells.

SOLID PLUG METHOD

a) If active well: clean out to total depth and plug back according to state regulations to a
minimum of 200 feet below lowest minable coal seam.

b) If abandoned well: clean out to first plug 200 feet below lowest minable coal seam.

c¢) Circulate through tubing or drill steel an expanding cement plug from a minimum of 200
feet below minable coal seam fo a point 100 feet above minable coal.

Circulate through tubing or drill steel from 100 feet above coal seam to surface.

A monument will be installed with API No. and stating “solid plug”.
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@ EXHIBIT I

.__-/
CDASML Coastal Drilling East LLC e 130 Meadow Ridge Road, Mt. Morris, PA 15349

ORILLING~EAST
Phone 304-296-1120 Fax 304-413-0061

‘A Shaft Drillers International Company'

Mr. Chuck Duckworth

Gas Well & Property Manager s e D
Arch Resources, Inc. — Leer and Leer South Mine Complexes

100 Tygart Drive 0CT 09 2025
Graﬁon, WV 26354 WV Department ot

Environmental Protection

Mr. Duckworth,

Below is the proposed plugging plan we discussed that can be used on
previously plugged gas wells like the wells we have been MSHA plugging for the
last few years. Specific tasks will evolve due to conditions found in field and in the
actual wellbore,

Plugging Plan

e Move to site, rig up, mix mud, drill rathole

e C(Clean out wellbore through the first cement plug, to a point at least 100’
below sea level. We may need to cleanout deeper, tagging the top of the next
most competent cement plug.

e Run suite of logs to determine casing size, bottom of casing, depth of coal
seams, deviation of wellbore and cement bond to casing.

e Cement bottom hole from new TD back to 400’ below lowest mineable
seam (Clarion and/or Lower Kittanning).

e Perforate, cut, rip or mill any remaining casing at depths determined by
MSHA’s 101C Petition.

e C(Clean back to bottom and log wellbore to verify window placement and
casing cuts as required.

e Cement hole from top of tagged plug to surface using cement required by
MSHA'’s 101C Petition.

e Rig down and set monument as required by WV OOG.

Digitally signed by
Gayne Knitowski

Gayne
Knitowski g 3%

10/31/2025
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free area ywill ba availabie, Tha five hoss
will be lgeated near the working fae.

(5) Sulfieient suppliss of raof suppoct
and ventilation materialy will be
auvailable and leeated nezar the working
face. n 2ddition, an emergency plug
and/or plugs will ha available within
the Immediate aten o tho well
intersectian.

(8} Equiparent invalved in mining
theaugh the well wild be cheoked for
peeissibility and serviced o tha
maintenanca shift prior to mining
through ths well. The melhane monitar
ag tie codiinous mining machine
invalvad in miniag theough Qe well
will also ha calibrated on the
mainianance shilk prior (o mining
through the wall.

(7) Wher ruining {s in progress, tests
for miethane will be made with a band-
held mathane defecior at léast avsry 10
minutes, kom the time that mining with
the contintious nining maching is
within 30 faet of the wall unt] fie wel!
is intersecied, and immediately pricy ta
mining through, During the aciual
cutting-through process, no individual
will he allovead on the retum side until
mining-thraugh has been gomplated and
the acea has boen examinad and
declarad safe. o

(8] The warking acea will be fraa fom
accumulations of coal dust and coal
spillages, and xack dust will be placed
or: the roaf, rib, and fdor Lo within 20
fzap of the face when mining hrough the
well.

(8) Wheu the well is intersected, all
equipment will be deenergized anid flio
place tharoughly oxamined and
determined safs befors mining is
resuemad.

(10) Any casing will be remaved and
uo apen fame will be permitted In e
araa until adequale ventilation has been
established around tha well.

(1} Afer a wall has hean inlerséctad
ared the working place deteumined sals,
miniog will continue tnby the well atq
disfauce sufficient to pounit adequate
ventilation avaund the srea of the wall.

(12} Na person vl be permitted fn
the atea of the miningsthrough dperation
except those actually angaged in the
opsration, company personnel,
personnel from MSHA, and personnal
Fom the Xentucky OMSL. .

{13} Tha mining-through oparation
will be under tha direcl supstvision of
a cectifed individual. lostructions
concemming tha infning-through
operation will ba issued only by fha
cectifind individual in charge. MSHA
personnel may intercup? or balf the
mining througl operation when,
negessary for the safety ofthe mines.

(1) Within 30 days afler this Qeder
becames final, the patitioner will submit

piepased (evisions Sor Hs aporoved
mins amevgsucy svactaiion and
Grefighting plan required by 30 CFR
75.1507. The getitioner will ravisa the
plans (o faclude the hazards and
avactation proczdures to be used for
well intersections,

The pelitionsr fisther stites that this

atition will agply ta afl ypes oFminfng
Fcan.vegﬁpnaf. confinucus, and
longwall] and assecls hak the peoposed
alternativa method will atall dmes
pravidg a measues of prateation no less
than that of tha exdsting standacd.

Decleat Number: M-20112-054-C,

Petttiones: Lone Maountain Beocessing,
Tizc, Drasver G, St. Chastes, Virginia

74282,

Mina: Mind No, T, MSEA LD, No, 15—
18782, Route §36 Benedict Raad, St.
Charles, Virgimia 24262, locatad in.
thayizn Cotly, Kentucky.

Regulalion Affected: 30 CFR 75,208
[Warning devices).

Madification Request: Th patitioder
vequests a modification of the existing
standard ta permita readily visible
warning to ba posted ai the second row
of perraanent zoof suppozt outhy
unsupported zoof or 4 physical barrier ta
be instilled td fmpede kavel beyond
permanent support, except during the
installation of racf suppodts. The
pelitionar sfateg thal:

(1} The Kentucky Office of Mine
Safety add Licersing tanuites “a
warning davice to he installed on the
szcond row of peruanent roof support
authy uusupporied ool

(2} MSHA's appravad Precantions for
Homote Contzal Operation of
Continuous Mining Machines states Hiat
“Whila using remate cotttvoly, the
continuoys mining machine ogerator
and a1l ather gersons will pasition
thewisalves na eldsei than G second,
‘full rov* of insfalled zoatholts authy
the fmee.””

(3] This petitiof is necessary to
tmprove safely and to attain
comymanality betwaen Stale and Federal
vagiffations.

&) Safety increases when tha distanee
at; amployes keeps fom vasuyparted

raof increases. _

The petitionsr assects that the
proposed altemative methad will atall
times guarantea no less than the same
measurs of profection affocded by the
existing standard,

Dacket Number: M-2072-055-0,

Patitioner: [CG Tygart Valley, LLI,
1200 Tygark Irive, Gralton, Wast
Virginia 26354,

Mine: Tygart #1 Mind, MSHA 1.0, No.
16-89192, located in Taylor Couaty,

West Virginia.
Aagulalion Affected: 30 CFR 75,1700
(Oil and gas wells).

acdileaton deguesi: The gatiiensy
equesis a wadification oftha sisiing
standard raquising that barriess he
stahlished and maintained around ail
ond gas wells penetsating caalbeds oz
undezgraund areas of coel mines to
fetmit an alternative mathod of
ompliance, The petitioner states tat:

(1] Tixa mine is projected to encouster
vertical in-seam ha:ellmles, typical ta nit
wnd natucal gas wells, as mine
levslupment progresses,

(2) The active developmeant saction ie
appradching these boreholes, and is
prajectad to encounter additional
bareholes in the futura as mining
apemlions conlinus.

(3] The pracsdura prasenied in this
patition wiil be used to snsura hat
miining throuzh these bovehales is
wecomyrlished safely and, asan
allernative to compliance with 30 CFR
13.1700, will provide na less than the
same magsure of pratection lo the
miners, as requirad by the MSHA.
standazd,

Tha getitionar proposes to use the
‘ollowing progeduras when plugging oil
o gas walls:

(1) Prior to plugging an oil or gas weli,
1 diligent effort will he made to elean
i barshols to the ariginal tetal degt:,
I this depth cannot be reached, ta
Sorehiole will be cleaned aut fo & depth
that would permit the placement af at
st 200 faet of axpanding cement
nalow the base of tha lowast minabls
coal Bed,

{2) When cleaning the borehola, 2
diligent affort wilt be made to E3TIOvE

1l of the casing in the borskala, 17 it is
not possible-to remove all of the casing,
rhe casing that temaing will bo
aezforated or ripped af infgevals spacad
close enough io permit axpanding
rement siuzy ta infilteats the anuulus
Yelween the casing 2ed the borahiols
wall tor a distance of a lenst 200 feek
belosr the basa of the lowest minable
coal had.

(3) If the cleansd-out borahale
produces gas, a mechanical bridge plug
will be placed in the borshole i
campetent katun: at least 700 fent
belowy the bese of tha lawest minabie
caal bed, butabove the top ufd!m
uppermiast hydrocashon-grodusing
stralum. [T it is not possible (o sat a
mechanical bridge plug, a substantial
brush leug ma{us usad in its plage,

The Disirict Mansger nay alloyw this
usa af other effective methads of
stopping any and all gas flow emitting
from the wallbere before placemant of
cement through the minable coal
snam(s). Such appraval will be
documentad in a written response to (e
operatars’ submittal of a delailed
explanation of the mathod to be used

10/31/2025
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inch 20 sglusering avalusiinn 57 the
mlative afizctivensss of the afiey pativa,
(4] & suite of lags will aa mada,

coasisting ofa caliper suwey,
direcional deviation suvey, and fog(s}
suitable for determining the lop and
bottom of tha lowast minable coal had
and poleatial hydrocarbon-praducing
strata aud the lacation for tha bridge

plug.

[SES If the uppermost Iiydwocachos-
producing stalum fs within 200 fegt of
Uhe base of the lowest minablz coal hed,
propetly placed mechanical beidge
plugs ov asuilable brush plug descrited
in paragraph (3) above will be used tc
isolate the hydrocarbon-producing
stralum from (he expanding cemenz
olirg. Navertheless, a minfmum of 200
fzet of expanding cement will be placad
nelow the lowast minabla coal bad.

(8] The wellbora will be complately
filled and circulated with 2 gel that
inhibils any flow of gas, supnorts the
walls of the borzhole, and increases the
Jensity of the sxpanding cement, This
ael wiﬁ be pumped tirough open-end

tubing run (o a peint appraximately 20
fast abave the hattom of the cleaned aut
avea of the borehole or bridge plus,

The pstitioner proposes to use the
following procedures when pligging zos
and oil wells lo the surfhce:

(1) A cement plug will ba sat in the
wallhoze by pumping expanding cement
sluezy dawn the tubing to disglace the
gel and Al the horshale to the surfice,
s an alternative, th cement sluccy may
e pumped dovm the tubing 5o that tha
barahaole is flled. There will be at least
200 fzet of expaading cement halow the
base of the lowest mitsahle coal bed,

(2) A\ macker conforming (o the
requirements of the stale regulatory
autharily sill be instelled at the
barehdle, ar a small suantity of stesl
turnings ov other small maguetic
particles will be embedded in the top of
l1e cement near the surface. Tha
method usad will he suitabls o serva as
1 permanent magnalic monument ofthe
horohole.

The foilowing proceduies will e
1sed for fh? vnr&t pipe nlzuﬂwdfcr
ulugeing oil and gas walls:

) ?’f}g A Fa-inch o larger ipe willbe
rum into the vwellbere to a depth of 100
fant belaw the lowest minahls coal bed
1nd weidged o 0 smaller diamalae pipa
tivaf, if desivad, will extend to a oint
spproximately 20 fest above the batiom
of the cleaned-aul arza of the borahole
=r bridge plun.

r(z)lque?ne?zt plug will he sat in the
weellbove by punping expanding cement
siurry, Portland cement, ora Poztland
2mant-ily ash mixluze dovm the tubing
(2 displaca the gal so that tha borehola
iz filled with comen!. Tha horshole and

tha want v iyge will ba &llad wih
expanding cemanl fora minimem of
200 fzet baloer the base of e lawest
minable coal bed, The toy of the
axpanding cement will extand untvard
to & point.approximataly 100 fet above
the tap of the losrast mivabla coal had,

(3] ALl Huid will be evacuated Som
the veot pipe to facilitate testing fox
gases. During the evacualion of Huid,
the axpanding cerent will nothe
distuched.

(2] The top of the vent pipe will be
vatected (o pravent Hquids or salids
g eatering the wellbose, but et

weady acgess (o the full interaal
dinmatar of the vent pipe when
nacessury.

‘Tha petitioner proposes {u usa the
following pracadures when plugging il
of gds walls for subsequent wsa as
degasification hareloles:

é{} A cement plug will bo set iy, e
wallbore by umpiag expauding camant
sturcy dowm the fubing to displacs the
gel and provide 4t least 200 fout of
oxpending cenent galow Hie losvest
widable coal bed, The top o7 thia
expanding esmentwill axtend upward
fo 2 peink abovs the top of tha conl had
baing mined, This distance will ha
Lased on tha averigs haight of ths caaf
strata bedakaga for the mine.

{2) To Eaciﬁtale mathane dyainage,
dagasilicalfon casing of suitahle
digmater, slotted or perforatad
theoughout its lawer 150 to 200 feet,
wifl be set in the horehole fa.a point (0
to 30 fet above the top of the axpanding
cement.

(3} The annulus bebween the
degustficstion casing and the horshala
wall will be cementad fcom a goint
imadiately ahova the slats or
porforatinns to the surfaca,

(2} Tha degasification casing will e
cleaiied ot for its tolal !rmgth.

(3) Tha'top of the dagasification
cusing will e ftted with'a walihead
equipped as requived by the Distzics
danager, Such equipment tay include
chack valves, shut-in valves, sampling
goct, Beme orrestor equipmant, and
sesurity foncing,

The follasying altamnative pracadires
for preparing and plegging oil and gas
vealls will apply to wells that the
Potitioner aud ths Districl Managar
ageee caunot ba completaly cleaned ou
due to damage ta tha wall caused by
subsidencs, caving, or otlier factors; as
cletermined by the petitionsr and agread
to by the Disteict Manager, These
provisions will apply unless aliernative
reasuras ars agread upon and based
upon a plan submitted ta the District
Managzt:

(1) Tha pelitioner will deill 4 hole
adjzcent and parallal to tha wal] ¢ 1

depdds o al Yanat 101 et helow the
fovrest minablzcoal seam,

(2] Tha patitionar will uso 4
geaphysical sensing davica lo locaie any
caqxfnithat may tamalis in the syell,

(31 1f the wall containg cazing(s), the
petifioner will deill inte the well fram
tha parallel hole, From 10 feet balow the
coal seam ta 10 feetabova the £aal
sgaim, e petitioner will pseforate ar tip
all casings at infervals of nt least 5 fat.
Beyoud thiy distance, tha petitioner will
meviorale ot rip at least evary 30 feat
irom at least 200 feet beluw the hasa of
the lawest minable coal seam up to 100
feet abnve the seam being mined. The
petitionor wilt fll the anuulus bstwesn
the casiag, and batwean the casings and,
the wall wall with expaznding coment,
(chinitiwm 0.5 pevcent expansion upon
selting}, and will ensuca that thess areas
contain oo veids. If the peliligner, using
4 easing bond log, can demonatrate to
the datisfaction of the Districe Managar
that the annulus of tha well js
adequately sealed with cerent, ther: tha
petitioner will not be requirad ic
pecfarate or vip the casing for that
particulac wall o fill these aceas witly
cement. When multiple casing and
tubing sleings are present in the coal
liorizon(s), any casing Usat romains will
bz ripped or pesforatad and filled with
2xpanding cement as indicated sbave,
An acceptablo casing bond log oz each
casing and (ubing string is neaded if
used in lgw ofvipping ov perforating
mu!ti{)le strings,

4} Whera the petitioner dstarmines
wiud, tha District Manages ageaes that
thera is nsufficient casing In the well tg
allasy the mathed autlined in paragraph
(3) 2bove ta be used, then the pelilionar
will usa a hodzontal hydraulic
fracturing lechniqua to intercopt the
original wall, From at least 200 fact
baldiv the base of the lowest minahle
coal seam o a point at laast 50 fost
abave Uig soam bsing mined, the
petitioner will fracturg at least s
places at tatarvals to be agreed upon by
the petitiorer and the Disteick Manager
after considering the geologleal steata
ad the pregsuye within the well, The
petitioner will then pump expanding
cement inla the fzefiired wall in
sufficisat quantities and i a menuer
that flls all intereeptad voids,

{31 The petitioner will repare doyyni-
hola logs for aach wall, Tﬂa Togs wil]
cansist of a calipar suwvay and log(s)
suftable for datermining tie top, bottom,
and thicknoss of all coal seams and
noteniial hydtacarhon-pmducing sirala

aid the location for the bridge plug, The
petitioner may obtain tha logs Fom the

adjrcent liole rather than the wail if tha
candition of the wall makes i
impractical to insast the equipment
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M2CessT oG obiadn the log The Distiar
Meanugar may appeove die uss of g
dotvs-tals camezal survey in liawal
dawn-hale legs i5, fn his or hee
judgment, such logs would not be
suitable for abteining the data or are
impractical o obtain dus o the
condition of the drill hole. A journal
will be maintained deseribing the l2agtle
and type raterial used lo plug the well;
the [ongth of casing(s) removed,
peciorated, ot ripped or loft in place;
and other pertinent information
cancening sealing the wall,

(8) ARer Lie pelitlaner hos FIdgﬁed
thie well, U petitioner will plus the
opeit portions of buth holes from the
battom lo theaurfzce wilh Partland
centent ov a lightwsight cement mixturs.
The petitioner will embed steel taraiugs
or other small magnatic pacticlas in, the
top of the cement near the surfaca ta
S27%2 a5 2 permanent magnelic
monument of tha well. In the
altemalivs, a dla-ock ar larger casing
sot in cement will axiend at least 35
inches above the gmund level, A
combinalion af the methods outlinad in
pavagraph (3) and (s} above may have to
ke us2d in a siogle well, depending i
ugon tae condifions of the hole and the
presence of casings, The potitioner and
the District Manager may discuss the
natute of each hole and tha District
Manager may seguirs the usa of mora
than one methed.

The petitioner proposes ta use the
following cutthcough procedures
whenever thesafety barrier dimneter is
raduiced to a distanca Jess than the
District Manager would apprave
pursuant to §75.1700 or Hie petitioner
proceeds with an infent to cut through
a pluggad wsil: o

(2) Prior to reducing tha safety harsier
to a tlislance less than the District
Manager would apprave or procesding
withintent to cut through a plugged
well, the petitionar will uotity the
District ¥onager. o

(2) Mining in elose proximily to or
theough a plugged well will be Aone du
a shift approved by the District
Managar,

{3) The District Managay, a
wepreseifativa of the miners, md tha
appropriate Stales agency will ba
nolifiod by the opstator in suBicient
time pricr ta the mining-throuzh )
operation fa provide 2n o ppoctuaity for
them tg havea reprosentative present.

{¢] When wsing contihuous mining
eguipment, drivage sights will bo

insialled at the Inst apen crosscat near
the placa to be mined to ensure
interszction of the woil. The drivage
sights will niot ha more that 50 fast Gom
the wall. When vsing longwall mining
mathods, deivage sighls will be instaliad

on U-foat caaters i z dista g of 50
feel o advanes of the well vace, The
acheage sights will e instailed in the
lieadgate and iailgate,

(6) Fivefighting equipment, includi ag
liza 2xtinguishers, rock dust, and
suficient five iose (0 weach e waeking
face-agea of the mining-theough will be
availabla when either the conventional
ar continuous mining method is used,
The fize hiese will b located iu the st
npeu evosseut of the entry or taom. All
fize hoses will be ready for operation
dusing the miving-theougls.

(6) Suificient suppliss of tuaf suppock
and veitilation muterals will ha
aiailable and located at the last apau
crosseut, n addition, an smésgency plug
and/ox plugs will ba available 1 the
immediate area of the cui-through,

(7) The quantity of air requirec by the
appravad mine ventlation plan, luat not
less than 6,000 cubic fest per mim te
{clim] of aie s sceulrber-aqu ipped
cantinuoua minewy or not less than
2,000 cfm for confinuaus miner sactions
using auxiliacy fans or fine brattica only,
vrill be used. in ventilateths works ug
face dimiog the mining-theaugh )
operation, The quaatily of dir required
by the ventilation plan, fut not loss than
30,004 cfm, will reach the working facs
of each longwall during the mining-
through opuation,

(8] Equipment will he checked for
veemissibility and secvicad on the shit
jprior o mining-theaugh the well. The
wmethane monitors oa the contingaoug
mining machine av the longwall shear
and face will be calibratad on the =hif
prior to mining trough the weli,

(9) When mining is in Drograss, tesis
for mathane will be mads wwith a Jianel.
teld methans datactor at least avery 10
ntinies from the time the miniung wilh
the coniinuous mining machine is
within 30 feelof the well untif the well
is intarsectod and, immadiately prios ta
mining thraugh. When mining with
langwall miniig vquipment, tasts fos
methana will ba made at least avery 30
minutes when tha longwall fice iy
within 10 feet of the well. During the
actual cutting-theoush procasy, no
individual will ba allowarl on the cetien
side vnlil mining through has heen
compleled and he avea fias hean
examined and declarad safe.

(10) When using conBinuoys minirg
methads, the working area will ha Fea
{rom accumulations 6fcoal dust and
coal spillages, aid rock dust will ho
placed ou tha reof, rib, and foor 10
within 20 fol of Uie face when mining
through or rear the wall an the shift or
shifts dusing whigh the cut-througl will
ceour. On longwall seclions, vack-
dusting will be conducted and placsd

an Lha wal] -ih. and Juor up i Hoth
neadzaty and iailyata gab,

{11} When the wellbors iy intersecied,
all equipmaat will be deenoziized nad
the avea thotoughly axamined and
determined sufa hefore miniup is
wasumad; duy well casiag will ba
semnoved zod a0 open fame will he
pezmitted in the acea until adequate
vantilation has besn established sound
the wellbors,

(12) Afteva wall has baen inle isected
and the working area determined safe,
mining will continue fnby tha well at =
distance sufficlent to peamit adequate
ventilation around e avea of the
wellbora,

(13] No peson will he parmiited in
the area of the mining-through operation
=xcept those actually engoged it the
apetation, compary personnat,
vapies2nfatives of the minars, personnel
fram MSHA, and versonne! fom the
apprapiiatz Stale aggncy.

14} The mining-through opetation
witl b undas the divect su eruisiog of
a centified offinial, nstyuc ons
cancerning the mining-through
agecatian will b2 issued oaly by the
certified olficial In chavge. MSHA
personael may fnteupt or halt the
minipg-through ogetalion when
agcedsacy ft tha safely of the miners.

{15) Tha pstitioner will file o plugging
aflidavit setling forth io persais who
paxticipated inthe wark, 3 deseription
af U plugging wosk, and a carliffcation,
by the patitioner that the well has been
p_iugge_ﬂ ds described, )

(18] Within 50 days aRer the Progosed,
Decision and Order (PDQ) becornes
final, tHe petitionar vill submit
prophsed ravisions for iis appravad 31
OFR Pact 48 raining plen to the Districe
Minager, Ths fravisions will includa
inltial and cefieshor fraining regarding
compliance with the tarms and
conditions slated in the POD,

Thepetitioner asserls that thn
proposed altemative mathod will at ali
timas yuacantee miners no less than the
e measura of pratection as afforded
Ay the axlsting standacd,

Douket Nunber: M—~5012-002-0.

Petitioner: Heala Gresns Grosk M ning
Company, P.0. Box 32190, Juneau,
Alaska gag03.

ine: Greens Croek Mine, MSELA [D.
No. 50-01257, lacaled in unaay
County, Maska.

Regulation djfzeted: 30 cra 3724130
(Roll-ave; protectiva structures [ROPS)
and seal balts for surface equipment).

Modification fequest: The pelitioner
tequesis a modification of the existing
standaxd to permit employees to be
transporled 1,600 feet ta and from the
surface dyy tacility to vorl: sites
underground using vadarground mine

10/31/2025



WR-35 DATE:; _ 7/20/2012
Rev(8-10) APL# 4705101257
State of West Virginia
Department of Environmental Protection
Office of Off and Gas
Well Operator's Report of Well Work
Farm name: HOVATTER, BEATRICE Operator Well No.: 20
LOCATION: Elevation: 1440' Quadrangle: THORNTON
District: KNOTTSVILLE County: TAYLOR
Latitude: 4,190 FeetSouthof 39 Deg 20  Min, 0 Sec.
Longitude: 7,400 Feet Westof 79  Deg. 52 Min__ 30  Sec.
Company: Texas Keystons, Inc.
Casing & (sed in Left in well  |Cement fifl up
Address: 560 Epsilon Drive Tubing drilling Cu. Ft.
Pittsburgh, PA 15238
Agent: Jon Fanmer 13 3/8” 40 40 Sanded In
\Inspector: Bryan Harris
Date Permit Issued: 12112111 95/8" 463 463 120
Date Well Work Commenced:  05/29/12
Date Well Work Complefed:  06/06/12 7 1733 1733 250
Verbal Plupping:
Date Permission granted en: 444" { 5218 205
Rotary Cable ] [Rig [ | REQENED
Total Vertical Depth (ft.): 5760 0#‘69 < il o
Total Measured Depth(ft.): 5760
Fresh Water Depth (ft.): 270 walan 20642
Salt Water Depth (ft.): 535 580 Diei= Eog
Is coal being mined in the area (N/Y)? N
Coal Depths (It.): 320
Void(s) encountered {N/¥) Depth(s): N =

OPEN FLOW DATA  (If more than two producing farmations please include additional data on separate sheet)

Producing formation: 3RD ELK Pay zone Depth (ft) 5042 - 5030

Gas: Initial open flow:  G/S TSTM MCF/D  Oil: Tnitial open flow: ¢ BblAd
Final open flow 368 MCF/D  Oil: Final open flow: 0 Bblid
Time of open flow between initial and final testa: N/A Hours

Static rock Pressure: 860 psig(surface pressure) after 48 Hours
Second Producing formation: 1ST ELK Pay zone Depth (ft) 4771 - 4779
Gas; Initisi open flow:  Co-mingled MCF/D  Ofl: Initial open flow: __ 0 Bbi/d
Final open flow Co-mingled MCPFD Oil: Final openflow: 0 Bbld
Time of open flow between Initia] and final tests: _ Houm

Static rock Pressure: Co-mingled psig(surface pressure) after - Hours

I certify under penglty of law that I

have personally examined and sm familiar with the information submitted on this

document and all the attachments and that, based on my oguiry of those individuals immediately responsible for

obtaining the information I believe that the i

is frue, accurate, and complete.

2oz

/ TDhte

RECENVED
Office of Oil and Gas

GCT 09 2025

wv L)epartmem ot
Environmenta) Protection

10/31/

2025




7
Were core samples taken?  Yes No_X  Were cuttings caught during drilfing? Yes_ No X
Were N__Electrical, _N_Mechenical, Y _ or Geophysical logs recorded on this well?
YN YN YN
NOTE: IN THE AREA BELOW PUT THE FOLLOWING: 1). BETAILS OF PERFORATED INTERVALS,
FRACTURING OR STIMULATING, PHYSICAL CHANGE, ETC, 2), THE WELL LOG WHICH IS A
SYSTEMATIC DETAILED GEQLOGICAL RECORD OF THE TOPS AND BOTTOMS OF ALL
FORMATIONS, INCLUDING COAL ENCOUNTERED BY THE WELLBORE FROM SURFACE TO TOTAL
Perforated Intervals, Fracturing, or Stimulating:
Perfed 3rd Elk 5042' - 5060' (30 shots). BD 4081 #, 250 sks 40/70 & 109 sks 20/40. 757 bbl. Gel Frac.
Perfed st Elk 4771' - 4779' (18 shots). BD 2800 K. 100 sks 40/70 & 84 sks 20/40. 515 bbl. Ge! Frac.
Perfed Alexander 4336' - 4341' (20 shots). BD 3667 #. 100 sks 40/70 & 88 sks 20/40. 435 bb). Ge! Frac,
Perfed Balitown B 2050' - 2959' (2] shots). BD 3475 #. 100 sks 40/70 & 110 sks 20/40, 460 bbl. Gel Frac.
Perfed Specchley A 2383 - 2368* (22 shots), BD 3667 #. 100 ska 40/70 & 110 sks 20/40, 478 bbl. Gel Frac.
Formatians Encountered: Top Depth Rattor Depih Notes:
FiLL 0 10
SHALE 10 £
SANDY SHALE 30 45
SHALE 43 )
SAND 70 150
SHALE 110 160
SANDY SHALE 160 320 172" FW @ 270
COAL 120 310
SANDY SHALE 310 65
SAND 343 500
SANDY SHALE 500 s 3'5W @ 535, 1 BW @ 80
RED ROCK 785 835
SANDY SHALE 83 985
SAND 915 1058
LOTLE LIME 1058 1074
PENCIL CAVE SHALE 1074 o]
BIG LIME 1098 1384
WEIR SANDSTONE 1384 1432
SHALE 1432 1534 Offic. HECE.NED
BEREA SAMDSTONE 1534 1850 © of Oil and Gas
UPPER GANTZ SANDSTONE 1550 1580
GANTZ SANDSTONE. 158 162t 0cT 09 2025
LOWER GANTZ SANDSTONE 1621 1647
SANDY SHALE 1647 287 WV Department of
BAYARD SANDSTONE 287 2349 Environmentat Protection
SPEECHLEY A SANDSTONE 249 173
SANDY SHALE an 2420
SPEECHLEY B SANDSTONE 2420 2838
BALLTOWN A SANDSTONE 28 2049
BALLTOWN B SANDSTONE 2949 3106
BALLTOWN C SANDSTONE 3106 3t
SANDY SHALE i 42
BENSON SILTSYONE e 4144
SANDY SHALE T 4309
ALEXANDER ailp 4378
SHALE 15 4506
1ST ELK SILTSTONE 8506 asz
SANDY SHALE 41 4m
2ND ELK SILTSTONE 4 4300
SANDY SHALE 4800 019
3RD ELK SILTSTONE 5019 3091
SANDY SHALE 5001 5365
STHELK SILTSTONE 5365 5400
SHALE 3400 5760 To

10/31/p025



WW-4A
Revised 6-07

1) Date: August 20, 2025

2) Operator’'s Well Number
12551

3) API Well No.: 47 - a1 - 00169

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS
NOTICE 0F APPLICATION TO PLUG AND ABANDON A WELL

4) Surface Owner(s) to be served:

(a) Name Steven and Lisa Caldwell
Address 212 Russ Lee Road

Bruceton Mills, West Virginia 26425
(b) Name
Address
(c) Name
Address

6) Inspector Gayne Knitowski

Address 21 Energy Way

Gormania, WV 26720

Telephone (304) 546-8171

5) (a) Coal Operator

Name CoalQuest Development, LLC

Address 100 Tygart Drive

Grafton, West Virginia 26354

(b) Coal Owner(s) with Declaration
Name

Address

Name

Address

(c) Coal Lessee with Declaration
Name

Address

TO THE PERSONS NAMED ABOVE: You should have received this Form and the following documents:

(1) The application to Plug and Abandon a Well on Form WW-4B, which sets out the parties involved in the work and describes the

well its and the plugging work order; and

(2) The plat (surveyor's map) showing the well location on Form WW-6.

The reason you received these documents is that you have rights regarding the application which are summarized in the instructions on the reverses side.

However, you are not required to take any action at all.

Take notice that under Chapter 22-6 of the West Virginia Code, the undersigned well operator proposes to file or has filed this Notice and Application and
accompanying documents for a permit to plug and abandon a well with the Chief of the Office of Oil and Gas, West Virginia Department of Environmental
Protection, with respect to the well at the location described on the attached Application and depicted on the attached Form WW-6. Copies of this Notice,
the Application, and the plat have been mailed by registered or certified mail or delivered by hand to the person(s) named above (or by publication in

certain circumstances) on or before the day of mailing or delivery to the Chief.

RECEIVED
Office of Oil and Gas By:

Its:

UCT 0 9 2025 Address

WV Department of

Environmental Protection Telephone

Subscribged and sv@efare me _ o™
e Adga o =

Well Operator |CG Tygart Valley, LLC

Dustin Kimble Qm;t'_ - /4/.__.-—-

Designated Agent

100 Tygart Drive

Grafton, West Virginia 26354

(304) 265-9777

day of August, 2025

My Commission Expires Decdmber 22\2029

\

il and Gas Privacy Notice

5 o
e “L‘—,- SRR =

The Office of Oil and Gas processes your personal information, such as name, address and phone number, as a part of our

regulatory duties. Your personal information may be disclosed to other State agencies or third parties in the normal course of
business or as needed to comply with statutory or regulatory requirements, including Freedom of Information Act requests. Our
office will appropriately secure your personal information. If you have any questions about our use of your p
information, please contact DEP’s Chief Privacy Officer at depprivacvoffier@wv.gov.

10731/2025



For delivery information,

CERTIFIED MAIL® RECEIPT
Domestic Mail Only

visit our website at www.usps.com®.

Certified Malil Fee

S, 20

Hetumn Receipt (hardcopy)

Ega Services & Fees (check bax, add rex
Return Receipt (electronic) S

oropridta)

9589 0710 5270 253& 5kR1 92

W

City, State, ZIf
800 vanuar

[JCertified Mail Restricted Delivery  $
| [J Aduit Signature Required $
[JAckstt Signature Restricted Delivery §
Postage
s &72
Total Postage
s 12. 42
sentto Steve and Lisa Caldwe
swwarzaas 212 Russ Lee Road

]

Bruceton Mills, West Virginia 26425 |

RECEIVED
ice of Oil and Gas

OCT 0 9 2025

WV Department ot
Environmenta Protection

SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION

® Complete items 1, 2, and 3.

B Print your name and address on the reverse
so that we can return the card to you.

B Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece,
or on the front if space permits.

COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY

p [ Agent
X 7/ J{/ pi's v [ Addressee
g/R C e{ by (ane C. Date of Delivery

n

Vi

1. Article Addressed to:

Steve and Lisa Caldwell

212 Russ Lee Road

Bruceton Mills, West Virginia 4522
26525

RN 0 ERW R

9590 9402 9227 4295 1805 04

=
1

D Is delivery address different from tem 12 I Yes
If YES, enter delivery.address below:

O No

%,

‘\

2 Articla Numhear (Tranefor frnm earvica labal)

9589 0710 5270 2538 5kELl AC

{ Ji M
e\

3, Service Type - 5 o Prlority Ml Express®

ult Signature = Mall“'
Adult Signature Hesh'ictedbeltwy |:| n | Mail Restricted
ertified Mail® e
0O Certified Mail Restricted 5 I Slgnaiure Confirmation™
O Collect on Delivery "0 Signature Confirmation
Restricted Delivery

1ail
1ail Restricted Delivery

wvergool)

[ Callect an Delivery Restricted Delivery

1 PS Form 3811, July 2020 PSN 7530-02-000-9053

Domestic Return Receipt

10/31/2025



SURFACE OWNER WAIVER

Operator’'s Well

Number 12551

INSTRUCTIONS TO SURFACE OWNERS NAMED ON PAGE WW4-A

The well operator named on page WW-4A is applying for a permit from the State to plug and abandon a well.
(Note: If the surface tract is owned by more than three persons, then these materials were sexrved on you because
your name appeared on the Sheriff's tax ticket on the land or because you actually occupy the surface tract. In
either case, you may be the only owner who will actually receive these materials.) See Chapter 22 of the West
Virginia Code. Well work permits are valid for 24 months. If you do not own any interest in the swrface tract, please
forward these materials to the true owner immediately if you know who it is. Also, please notify the well operator
and the Office of Qil and Gas.

NOTE: YOU ARE NOT REQUIRED TO FILE ANY COMMENT.
WHERE TO FILE COMMENTS AND OBTAIN ADDITIONAL INFORMATION:

Chief, Office of Oil and Gas RECEIVED
Department of Environmental Protection Office of Oil and Gas
601 57tk St. SE
Charleston, WV 25304 0CT 09 2025

(304) 926-0450 wv Department of

Environmental Protection

Time Limits and methods for filing comments. The law requires these materials to be served on or
before the date the operator files his Application. You have FIVE (5) DAYS after the filing date to file your
comments. Comments must be filed in person or received in the mail by the Chief's office by the time stated above,
You may call the Chief’s office to be sure of the date. Check with your postmaster to ensure adequate delivery time
or to arrange special expedited handling. If you have been contacted by the well operator and you have signed a
“voluntary statement of no objection” to the planned work described in these materials, then the permit may be
issued at any time.

Comments must be in writing, Your comments must include your name, address and telephone number,
the well operator’s name and well number and the approximate location of the proposed well site including district
and county from the application. You may add other documents, such as sketches, maps or photographs to support
your comrments,

The Chief has the power to deny or condition a well work permit based on comments on the following
grounds:

1) The proposed well work will constitute a hazard to the safety of persons.

2) 'The soil erosion and sediment control plan is not adequate or effective;

3} Damage would occur to publicly owned lands or resources:

4) The proposed well work fails to protect fresh water sources or supplies;

5) The applicant has committed a substantial violation of a previous permit or a substantial violation of one
or more of the rules promulgated under Chapter 22, and has failed to abate or seek review of the
violation...”.

If you want a copy of the permit as it is issued or a copy of the order denying the permit, you

sheuld request a copy from the Chief,

VOLUNTARY STATEMENT OF NO OBJECTION

I hereby state that I have read the instructions to surface owners and that I have received copies of a Notice
and Application For A Permit To Plug And Abandon on Forms WW-4A and WW-4B, and a survey plat.

I further state that I have no objection to the planned work described in these materials, and I have no
objection to a permit being issued on those materials.

FOR EXECUTION BY A NATURAL PERSON FOR EXECUTION BY A CORPORATION,
ETC.
Date Name
Signature By
Its Date

1073172025
Signature Date



WW-4B API No. 47-091-00169

Farm Name Carl E. Manear

Well No. 12551

INSTRUCTIONS TO COAL OPERATORS
OWNERS AND LESSEE

The well operator named on the obverse side of WW-4 (B) is about to abandon the well described in the
enclosed materials and will commence the work of plugging and abandoning said well on the date the inspector
is notified. Which date shall not be less then five days after the day on which this notice and application so
mailed is received, or in due course should be received by the Department of Environmental Protection Office
of Oil & Gas.

This notice and application is given to you in order that your respective representatives may be present at
the plugging and filling of said well. You are further notified that whether you are represented or not the
operator will proceed to plug and fill said well in the manner required by Section 24, Article 6, Chapter 22 of
the Code and given in detail on obverse side of this application.

NOTE: If you wish this well to be plugged according to 22-6-24(d) then as per Regulation 35CSR4-13.9
you must complete and return to this office on form OB-16 “Request by Coal Operator, Owner, or Lessee for
plugging” prior to the issuance of this plugging permit.

RECEIVED
Office of Oil and Gas

0CT 0 9 2025

WV Department ot

WAIVER Environmental Protection

The undersigned coal operator X / owner / lessee / of the coal under this well location
has examined this proposed plugging work order. The undersigned has no objection to the work proposed to be
done at this location, provided, the well operator has complied with all applicable requirements of the West
Virginia Code and the governing regulations.

Date: August 20, 2025 CoalQuest Development LLC

By: Greg Nair Q&’j/\r

Its Power of Attorney

10/31/2025



POWER OF ATTORNEY

COALQUEST DEVELOPMENT LLC
RECEIVED

TO Office of Oil and Gas
GREG NAIR
0CT 09 2025
Dated: January 1, 2025 W Deparinent o

. = Environmental Protectio
Expires: December 31, 2025 "

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That CoalQuest Development LLC, a
limited liability company formed under the laws of the State of Delaware (the “Company™),
acting by and through Rosemary L. Klein, its duly authorized Secretary, has and does hereby
appoint Greg Nair its true and lawful Attorney-in-Fact with power and authority, for and on
behalf, and in the name of the Company, during the period herein specified, and subject to the
restrictions and limitations set forth in this Power, to execute, acknowledge and deliver in the
ordinary and regular course of the Company’s business, applications for mining, environmental,
safety, and health permits, permit transfers, or permit bond releases or bond adjustments,
amendments, supplements or modifications to such permits, certificates, gas well plugging
applications. shallow well drilling permit applications, or other instruments directly related to
such amendments, supplements or modifications, monthly production reports, air quality, water
quality or other environmental reports, quarterly discharge monitoring reports and any other like
or similar reports required to be filed with any local, state or federal governmental agency.

The Attorney herein appointed shall be authorized to act pursuant to this Power from the
date hereof only so long as such Attorney shall remain an employee of Arch Resources, Inc. or
any subsidiary thereof, or until December 31, 2025, or until such earlier time as this instrument
has been revoked, annulled, rescinded or set aside by an instrument of revocation filed with the
Secretary of the Company, whichever first occurs.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Company has caused this Power of Attorney to be
executed on its behalf, and its seal to be hereunto affixed as of the day and year first above
written, by the undersigned, Rosemary L. Klein, duly authorized Secretary of the Company.

COALQUEST DEVELOPMENT LLC

By: ? ((/\
Rosemary L. Klein
Secretary

10/31/2025



~ RECEIVED
ce of Oil and Gas

0CT 0 9 2025
STATE OF MISSOURI ) WV Department of

o Environmental Protection

COUNTY OF ST.LOUIS )

: i 3 : : .
On this /3 day of December, 2024, before me, the undersigned notary public,
personally appeared Rosemary L. Klein. known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed
to the within instrument and acknowledged that she executed the same for the purposes therein

contained.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and official seal.

et & 77 X5 P

7/

Notary Public””

My Commission Expires:  NOV. b, 202

ANGELA DABROSKY
Notary Public - Notary Seal
Jeffersoq County - State of Missouri
Commission Number 22700496
My Commission Expires Nov 6, 2026

10/31/2025



RECEIVED

POWER OF ATTORNEY offce G Oil and Gas
ICG TYGART VALLEY, LLC 0CT 09 2025
TO
GREG NAIR wy Department .

Environmental

Dated: January 1, 2025
Expires: December 31, 2025

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That ICG Tygart Valley, LLC, a limited
liability company formed under the laws of the State of Delaware (the “Company™), acting by and
through Rosemary L. Klein, its duly authorized Secretary, has and does hereby appoint Greg Nair
its true and lawful Attorney-in-Fact with power and authority, for and on behalf, and in the name
of the Company, during the period specified above, and subject to the restrictions and limitations
set forth in this Power of Attorney to execute and deliver in the ordinary and regular course of the
Company’s business, applications for mining, environmental, safety and health permits, permit
transfers, or permit bond releases or bond adjustments, amendments, supplements or modifications
to such permits, certificates or other instruments directly related to such amendments, supplements
or modifications, monthly production reports, air quality, water quality or other environmental
reports, quarterly discharge monitoring reports and any other like or similar reports required to be
filed with any local, state or federal governmental agency.

The Attorney herein appointed shall be authorized to act pursuant to this Power from the
date hereof only so long as such Attorney shall remain an employee of Arch Resources, Inc. or
any subsidiary thereof, or until December 31, 2025, or until such earlier time as this instrument
has been revoked, annulled. rescinded or set aside by an instrument of revocation filed with the
Secretary of the Company. whichever first occurs.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Company has caused this Power of Attorney to be
executed on its behalf, and its seal to be hereunto affixed as of the day and year first above
written, by the undersigned, Rosemary L. Klein, duly authorized Secretary of the Company.

ICG TYGART VALLEY, LLC

£
Rosemary L. Klein
Secretary

By:

10/31/2025



RECEIVED
Office of Oil and Gae

0CT 09 2025

WV Department of
Environmental Protection

STATE OF MISSOURI )
) ss

COUNTY OF ST.LOUIS )

; b " . . .
On this /3 i day of December, 2024, before me. the undersigned notary public,
personally appeared Rosemary L. Klein. known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed
to the within instrument and acknowledged that he executed the same for the purposes therein

contained.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and official seal.

ﬂm

Notary Public

My Commission Expires:  /\V0V, b, 2026

ANGELA DABROSKY

Notary Public - Notary Seal

Jefferson County - State of Missouri
Commission Number 22700496

4 My Commission Expires Nov 6, 2026

10/31/2025



WWwW-9
W API Number 47 - 091 00169
Operator's Well No. 12551

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA ~ RECEIVED
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION Office of Oil and Gas
OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS 0CT 09
FLUIDS/ CUTTINGS DISPOSAL & RECLAMATION PLAN 09 2025
wv U rtment ot
Operator Name ICG Tygart Valley, LLC OP Code Environ epa Eenlection

Watershed (HUC 10)_Three Fork Creek Quadrangle Thornton (638)
Do you anticipate using more than 5,000 bbls of water to complete the proposed well work?  Yes Di No .

Will a pit be used? Yes | | No .

If so, please describe anticipated pit waste: N/A

Will a synthetic liner be used in the pit? Yes | No . If so, what ml.?

Proposed Disposal Method For Treated Pit Wastes:

Land Application (if selected provide a completed form WW-9-GPP)
Underground Injection ( UIC Permit Number, )
Reuse (at API Number )

OfT Site Disposal (Supply form WW -9 for disposallocation)
] Other (Explain Tanks - See attached letter

Will closed loop systembe used? If so, describe: Yes, Gel circulated from tank thru well bore ad returned to tank.

Drilling medium anticipated for this well (vertical and horizontal)? Air, freshwater, oil based, etc. freshwater

-If oil based, what type? Synthetic, petroleum, etc.

Additives to be used in drilling medium? _Bentonite, Bicarbonate or Soda

Drill cuttings disposalmethod? Leave in pit, landfill, removed offsite, etc. removed offisite

-If left in pit and plan to solidify what medium will be used? (cement, lime, sawdust)

-Landfill or offsite name/permit number? ICG Tygart Valley, LLC - Permit No. 0-2017-06

Permittee shall provide written notice to the Office of Oil and Gas of any load of drill cuttings or associated waste rejected at any

West Virginia solid waste facility. The notice shall be provided within 24 hours of rejection and the permittee shall also disclose
where it was properly disposed.

1 certify that1 understand and agree to the terms and conditions of the GENERAL WATER POLLUTION PERMIT issued
on April 1, 2016, by the Office of Oil and Gas of the West Virginia Department of Environmental Protection. I understand thatthe

provisions of the permit are enforceable by law. Violations of any term or condition of the general permit and/orother applicable law
or regulation can lead to enforcement action.

[ certify under penalty of law that I have personally examined and am familiar with the information submitted on this

application form and all attachments thereto and that,based onmy inquiry of those individuals immediately responsible for o btaining
the information, I believe that the information is true, accurate, and complete. I am aware that there are significant penalties for
submitting false information, including the possibility of fine or imprisonment.

- -
Company Official Signature 69 A M
Company Official (Typed Name)_Dustin Kimble
Company Official Title Designated Agent

Subscribed and sworn before me this AL ™ day of August

My commission expires 12/22/2029




Form WW-9
Operator's Well No, 12551

Proposed Revepetation Treatment: Acres Disturbed 1.50/2.0 Prevegetation pH
Lime 3 Tons/acre orto comect to pH 6.5
Fertilizer type 10-20-20 or equivalent RECEIVED
Office of Oil and Gas
Fertilizer amount 9500 Ibs/acre 0cT
09 2025
Mulch_ Hay Bales Tons/acre
WV Department ot
Ervironmentai Protection
Seed Mixtures
Temporary Permanent
Seed Type fbs/acre Seed Type lbs/acre
Orchard Grass 12 Orchard Grass 12
Landino Clover 3 Landino Clover 3
Timothy 10 Timothy 10

Attach:

Maps(s}of road, location, pit and proposed area for land application (unless engineered plans including this info havebeen
provided). If water from the pit will be land applied, provide water volume, include dimensions (L, W, D) ofthe pit, and dimensions
(L, W), and area in acres, of'the land application area.

Photocopied section of involved 7.5' topographic sheet,

Digitally signed by
Gayne gy

Plan Approvedby: Knitowski sotcssore.

Comments:

Title: (\(W + Date: 7122025
Field Reviewed? ( X ) Yes ( __INo

10/31/2025



ICG TYGART VALLEY, LLL.C

A Subsidiary of

CORE

100 Tygart Drive, Grafton, West Virginia 26354

August 20, 2025

WV Department of Environmental Protection
Office of Oil and Gas

601 — 57% Street, S.E.

Charleston, West Virginia 25304

To Whom It May Concern:

RECEIVED
Office of Oil and Gas

0CT 0 9 2025

WV Department ot
Environmental Protection

As per the WV Department of Environmental Protection, Office of Qil and Gas request, ICG Tygart

Valley, LLC, submits the following procedures utilizing pit waste.

Upon submitting a well work application (without a general permit for Oil and Gas Pit Waste Discharge
Application), ICG Tygart Valley, LLC, will construct no pits, but instead will use mud tanks to contain all

drilling muds.

Once the well is completed, that material (minus the cave material) will be trucked to the next well to be
plugged or to DEP impoundment facilities O-2017-06 or to an approved facility that can handle the

material.
Sincerely,
Y 2t~

Dustin Kimble
Designated Agent

10/31/2025



RECEVED
Office of oy and Gas

0CTo9 2025

wy

Departmem ot
Envlronmentai Protection

—40/31/2025
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LATITUDE: 39°21' 25"
LONGITUDE: 79° 56' 57°
NEARTEST WATERCOURSE: _Three Fork Crook
NEAREST TOWN: _Thomilon

RECEIVED
Office of Oil and Gas

0CT 0 9 2025

OPERATOR'S WELL NO, __12551 DRAWN
APIWELL NO. WV Uepartment of DATE] BY ARCH ICG Tygart Valley, LLC
47 = 001 - 00169 Environmental Protection 10/22 | TAN ==l ¥ AsSubsidiary of Arch Resources, Inc.
STATE COUNTY PERMIT REVISED 1700 Tygart Drive, Geaftan, WV 26354
DATE| BY
WELL TYPE: OIL_____GAS_X__ LIQUID INJECTION ___ WASTE DISPOSAL
RN SN SIORACE o AL OV
§ L. ree - =1
gll?ggll%\-ll-‘lGLE Kmmme? - T2 API WELL NO. 47-001-00169
SURFACE OWNER: I i AgREAGg i E— WELL NO. 12551
IL & GAS ROYALTY OWNER s LEASE ACREAGE LOCATION MAP
PROPOSED WORK: DRILL X CONVERT_____DRILL DEEPER REDRILL
FRACTURE OR_STIMULATE __X___ PLUG OFF OLD FORMATION
OTHER PHYSIGAL CHANGE N WELL (SPEGIFY)
Elk District . Barbour County
SRR e SLEANOUT A0 S o 3 T S o
an wr g
WELL OPERATOR __ICG Valloy, LLC DESIGNATED AGENT _Charles E. Duckworih TOPOGRAPHIC Scale: 1-.97!031 /’ Ozﬁamo,:
ADDRESS . 1200 Tyqari Drive, Graffon, 354 ADDRESS __100 Tygart Orive, Graflon, WV 26354 GONTOUR o 47007 05189 | 4 Lot
INTERVAL = 20° 12000 WELL #12551.dgn °
Path | VOL1/DWGITYG VALLEY/TYG #1 PERMITS/U-2004-06/WV OIL & GAS PERMIT MAPS/




RECEIVED
Office of Oil and Gae

WW-7
8-30-06 0CT 09 2025

WV Department of
Environmental Protection

West Virginia Department of Environmental Protection
Office of Oil and Gas
WELL LOCATION FORM: GPS

_47-091-00169 12551

API WELL NO.:

FARM NAME: Carl E. Manear

RESPONSIBLE PARTY NAME: '°C 1v9art Valley, LLC

Taylor Knottsville

COUNTY: DISTRICT:

QUADRANGLE: | hornton

S d Lisa Caldwell
SURFACE OWNER; - ¢'¢ and Lisa Caldwe

St d Li Idwell
ROYALTY OWNER: = 2"2 nd Lisa Caldwe

UTM GPS NORTHING: HSOP000

1646.96'
UTM GPS EASTING: 200494 GPS ELEVATION: 0%

The Responsible Party named above has chosen to submit GPS coordinates in lieu of
preparing a new well location plat for a plugging permit or assigned API number on the
above well. The Office of Oil and Gas will not accept GPS coordinates that do not meet
the following requirements:

1. Datum: NAD 1983, Zone: 17 North, Coordinate Units: meters, Altitude:

height above mean sea level (MSL) — meters.

2 Accuracy to Datum — 3.05 meters

3. Data Collection Method:

Survey grade GPS X : Post Processed Differential

Real-Time Differential
Mapping Grade GPS : Post Processed Differential
Real-Time Differential

4. Letter size copy of the topography map showing the well location.
I the undersigned, hereby certify this data is correct to the best of my knowledge and
belief and shows all the information required by law and the regulations issued and
prescribed by the Office of Oil and Gas.

@‘u /\ P Power of Attorney August 20, 2025
i

Signature | Title bate 40/31/2025




10/27/25, 3:11 PM State of West Virginia Mail - plugging permit issued 4709100169

Kennedy, James P <james.p.kennedy@wv.gov>

plugging permit issued 4709100169

1 message
Kennedy, James P <james.p.kennedy@wv.gov> Mon, Oct 27, 2025 at 3:11 PM

To: Gayne J Knitowski <gayne.j.knitowski@wv.gov>, "Kimble, Dustin T." <DustinKimble@coreresources.com>,
ckinsey@wvassessor.com

To whom it may concern, a plugging permit has been issued for 4709100169.

James Kennedy

Environmental Resource Specialist Il / Permitting
WVDEP Office of Oil and Gas

601 57" Street, SE

Charleston, WV 25304

304-926-0499 ext. 45025

james.p.kennedy@wv.gov

E 4709100169.pdf
4393K

10/31/2025

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ik=a86d95e947 &view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-a:r-53629104255497084 15&simpl=msg-a:r7 766799384 1939... 17


mailto:james.p.kennedy@wv.gov
https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ui=2&ik=a86d95e947&view=att&th=19a27153491ecfa8&attid=0.1&disp=attd&realattid=f_mh9ik8e40&safe=1&zw
https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ui=2&ik=a86d95e947&view=att&th=19a27153491ecfa8&attid=0.1&disp=attd&realattid=f_mh9ik8e40&safe=1&zw



